

Legislation Text

File #: 71557, Version: 1

Fiscal Note

No fiscal impact.

Title

Commending and thanking Alder Christian Albouras for his dedicated service to the constituents of District 20 and to the City of Madison.

Body

WHEREAS, Alder Christian Albouras was elected to the Madison Common Council on April 2, 2019, garnering over 68% of the vote, and was reelected on April 6, 2021, garnering over 77% of the vote; and

WHEREAS, Alder Albouras served on the Ad Hoc Landmarks Ordinance Review Committee, City-County Liaison Committee, Community Development Block Grant Committee, Economic Development Committee, Madison Police Department Policy & Procedure Review Ad Hoc Committee, Plan Commission, Public Safety Review Committee, Urban Design Commission and Vending Oversight Committee; and

WHEREAS, because one of Alder Albouras' primary goals was to be a conduit of information for his constituents, he started holding "District 20 Talks," later reaching out to Alder Barbara Harrington-McKinney to collaborate with him, and ultimately expanding to the broader Westside aldermanic districts so they could bring informative discussions on a variety of topics to their constituents through the renamed "Westside Community Conversations"; and

WHEREAS, in 2015, before being elected to the Common Council, Alder Albouras was honored to be a citizen appointee to the Madison Police Department Policy & Procedure Review Ad Hoc Committee. Out of that work came over 170 recommendations on how we, as a community, can approach policing differently. Later, as a member of the Common Council, Alder Albouras played a role in the historic creation of an Independent Police Monitor position and a Police Civilian Oversight Board; and

WHEREAS, Alder Albouras was instrumental in bringing many pedestrian, traffic, and neighborhood safety improvements to District 20, including the installation of speed humps on Prairie Road in front of Huegel Elementary School for the safety and welfare of kiddos, staff and the community, the culmination of a grassroots safety initiative by parents and grandparents in the area; and

WHEREAS, Alder Albouras was honored to serve on the Economic Development Committee and the Community Development Block Grant Committee, where he worked to support our local economy and workforce, and advocated for the development of affordable housing stock in Madison; and

WHEREAS, Alder Albouras is proud to have been part of the Common Council's leadership in addressing violence as a public health issue, including establishing our own Community Alternative Response Emergency Service (CARES) initiative, which seeks to ensure that an individual experiencing a critical incident in their life gets the appropriate medical response; and

WHEREAS, Alder Albouras sought to embody being an advocate and active listener to the concerns of District 20 residents and always pursued that principle by frequently collaborating with local neighborhood associations in District 20, including the Meadowood Neighborhood Association, Greentree Neighborhood Association, and Prairie Hills Neighborhood Association;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Common Council commend and thank Alder Christian Albouras for his dedicated service to his constituents in District 20 and to the City of Madison.